



# WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT Gazette

ISSN 1448-949X (print) ISSN 2204-4264 (online)  
 PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041



**PERTH, TUESDAY, 31 DECEMBER 2019 No. 189**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY KEVIN J. McRAE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON  
 © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

**CONTENTS**

**PART 1**

	Page
Attorney General Regulations Amendment (Case Management System) Regulations 2019	4669
City of South Perth—Health Amendment Local Law 2019 .....	4678
District Court Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2019.....	4675
Magistrates Court (General) Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2019.....	4674
Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2019 .....	4683
Road Traffic (Administration) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2019 .....	4687
Road Traffic Code Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2019.....	4686
Supreme Court (Corporations) (WA) Amendment Rules 2019 .....	4673
Supreme Court Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2019 .....	4677
Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2019 .....	4684

**PART 2**

Cemeteries.....	4688
Deceased Estates .....	4691
Fire and Emergency Services.....	4688
Minerals and Petroleum .....	4689
Parliament.....	4689
Planning.....	4690
Treasury and Finance.....	4690

## IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, [slp@dpc.wa.gov.au](mailto:slp@dpc.wa.gov.au).

**Note:** A Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International Licence (CC BY 4.0) applies with respect to material on the WA Legislation Website (with certain exceptions), and to copies of Acts, and reprints of Acts and subsidiary legislation, printed by the Government Printer. To view relevant information and for a link to a copy of the licence, visit [www.legislation.wa.gov.au](http://www.legislation.wa.gov.au).

## PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the *Government Gazette*—

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper.
- Copy must be lodged with the Publication Officer, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition)—

Email address:  
[slp@dpc.wa.gov.au](mailto:slp@dpc.wa.gov.au)

Postal address:  
State Law Publisher  
Locked Bag 3001,  
West Perth, 6872  
Telephone: 6552 6000

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

After lodging any notices, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.*

## ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2019 (Prices include GST)

Deceased Estate notices (per estate)—\$74.65

Articles in Public Notices Section—\$75.75 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices—

Per Column Centimetre—\$15.10

Bulk Notices—\$276.65 per page

Electronic copies of gazette notices sent to clients for lodgement with the Delegated Legislation Committee—\$49.85

Clients who **have** an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$100.

For charges under \$100, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 7cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details at the time of lodging the notice.

# — PART 1 —

---

## JUSTICE

---

JU301

Bail Act 1982  
Civil Judgments Enforcement Act 2004  
Criminal Procedure Act 2004  
Fines, Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Act 1994  
Sentencing Act 1995

## **Attorney General Regulations Amendment (Case Management System) Regulations 2019**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Attorney General Regulations Amendment (Case Management System) Regulations 2019*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

### **Part 2 — *Bail Regulations 1988* amended**

**3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Bail Regulations 1988*.

**4. Regulation 3A amended**

- (1) In regulation 3A delete the definition of *courts electronic system*.
- (2) In regulation 3A insert in alphabetical order:

*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals;

**5. Various references to “courts electronic system” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “courts electronic system” (each occurrence) and insert:

ECMS

**Table**

r. 3A def. of <i>approved user</i>	r. 7AA(1) and (2)
r. 7AB(2) and (3)	r. 8A(1) and (2)
r. 8B(2), (3) and (5)	r. 9AC(2)
r. 10B(1) and (2)	

Note: The heading to amended regulation 7AA is to read:

**Entering information on ECMS**

**Part 3 — *Civil Judgments Enforcement Regulations 2005* amended**

**6. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Civil Judgments Enforcement Regulations 2005*.

**7. Regulation 95A amended**

- (1) In regulation 95A delete the definition of *courts electronic system*.
- (2) In regulation 95A insert in alphabetical order:

*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals.

**8. Regulation 95B amended**

In regulation 95B(1) delete “courts electronic system.” and insert:

ECMS.

## **Part 4 — *Criminal Procedure Regulations 2005* amended**

### **9. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Criminal Procedure Regulations 2005*.

### **10. Regulation 3 amended**

- (1) In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *courts electronic system*.
- (2) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals;

### **11. Various references to “courts electronic system” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “courts electronic system” (each occurrence) and insert:

ECMS

**Table**

r. 3(1) def. of <i>approved user</i>	r. 3(1) def. of <i>lodge</i>
r. 4A	r. 4B
r. 5A(1)	r. 8(2), (5) and (6)
r. 13A	r. 13B(2)

Note: The heading to amended regulation 4A is to read:

**Authorisation of persons to lodge documents by means of ECMS**

## **Part 5 — *Fines, Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Regulations 1994* amended**

### **12. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Fines, Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Regulations 1994*.

**13. Regulation 2A replaced**

Delete regulation 2A and insert:

**2A. Terms used**

In these regulations —

*approved user*, of the ECMS, has the meaning given in the *Criminal Procedure Regulations 2005* regulation 3(1);

*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals.

**14. Regulation 11A amended**

- (1) In regulation 11A(1) delete “courts electronic system.” and insert:

ECMS.

- (2) In regulation 11A(2) and (4) delete “courts electronic system” (each occurrence) and insert:

ECMS

Note: The heading to amended regulation 11A is to read:

**Giving documents to Registry by means of ECMS**

**15. Regulation 11B amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “courts electronic system” (each occurrence) and insert:

ECMS

**Table**

r. 11B(2)	r. 11B(3)
r. 11B(4)	r. 11B(4A)

**Part 6 — Sentencing Regulations 1996 amended****16. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Sentencing Regulations 1996*.

**17. Regulation 14 amended**

- (1) Delete regulation 14(1) and insert:
  - (1) In this regulation —  
*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals.
- (2) In regulation 14(2) delete “courts electronic system.” and insert:  
  
ECMS.

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

JU302

Supreme Court Act 1935  
Corporations (Ancillary Provisions) Act 2001  
Corporations Act 2001 (Commonwealth)

## **Supreme Court (Corporations) (WA) Amendment Rules 2019**

Made by the judges of the Supreme Court.

**1. Citation**

These rules are the *Supreme Court (Corporations) (WA) Amendment Rules 2019*.

**2. Commencement**

These rules come into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 — on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules — on the day after that day.

**3. Rules amended**

These rules amend the *Supreme Court (Corporations) (WA) Rules 2004*.

**4. Rule 2.3 amended**

In rule 2.3(2) delete “EDS” and insert:

ECMS

The Hon. Chief Justice PETER QUINLAN,  
Chief Justice of Western Australia,  
Supreme Court of Western Australia.

Date: 18 December 2019.

---

JU303

Magistrates Court Act 2004

## **Magistrates Court (General) Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2019**

Made by the Magistrates Court.

**1. Citation**

These rules are the *Magistrates Court (General) Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2019*.

**2. Commencement**

These rules come into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 — on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules — on the day after that day.

**3. Rules amended**

These rules amend the *Magistrates Court (General) Rules 2005*.

**4. Rule 3 amended**

- (1) In rule 3 delete the definition of *courts electronic system*.
- (2) In rule 3 insert in alphabetical order:

*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals;



## 5. Various references to “courts electronic system” amended

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “courts electronic system” (each occurrence) and insert:

ECMS

**Table**

r. 3 def. of <i>approved user</i>	r. 13A(1), (3) and (7)
r. 13B(1)	r. 15A(1) and (2)
r. 45(1), (2) and (3)	r. 46B(1)

Note: The headings to the amended rules listed in the Table are to read as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Amended rule	Rule heading
r. 13A	<b>Lodging documents by means of ECMS</b>
r. 13B	<b>Making documents available to court by means of ECMS</b>
r. 15A	<b>Documents issued by court by means of ECMS</b>

STEVEN HEATH, Chief Magistrate,  
Magistrates Court of Western Australia.

Date: 11 November 2019.

JU304

District Court of Western Australia Act 1969

## **District Court Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2019**

Made by the judges of the District Court.

### 1. Citation

These rules are the *District Court Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2019*.

### 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 — on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules — on the day after that day.

**3. Rules amended**

These rules amend the *District Court Rules 2005*.

**4. Rule 3 amended**

- (1) In rule 3 delete the definition of *EDS*.
- (2) In rule 3 insert in alphabetical order:

*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals;

- (3) In rule 3 in the definition of *file electronically* delete “EDS;” and insert:

ECMS;

**5. Part 3 Division 2 heading amended**

In the heading to Part 3 Division 2 delete “**EDS**” and insert:

**ECMS**

**6. Rule 20 amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “EDS” (each occurrence) and insert:

ECMS

**Table**

r. 20(1)	r. 20(1A)
r. 20(1B)	r. 20(5)
r. 20(6)	

Note: The heading to amended rule 20 is to read:

**Some documents may be filed by using ECMS**

His Honour KEVIN FREDERICK SLEIGHT,  
Chief Judge of the District Court,  
District Court of Western Australia.

Date: 18 December 2019.

JU305

Supreme Court Act 1935

## Supreme Court Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2019

Made by the judges of the Supreme Court.

### 1. Citation

These rules are the *Supreme Court Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2019*.

### 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 — on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules — on the day after that day.

### 3. Rules amended

These rules amend the *Rules of the Supreme Court 1971*.

### 4. Order 1 amended

- (1) In Order 1 rule 4(1) delete the definition of *EDS*.
- (2) In Order 1 rule 4(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*ECMS* means the electronic case management system for the management of proceedings in Western Australian courts and tribunals;

### 5. Various references to “EDS” amended

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “EDS” (each occurrence) and insert:

ECMS

**Table**

Order 1 r. 4(1) def. of <i>authorised user</i>	Order 1 r. 4(1) def. of <i>file electronically</i>
Order 1 r. 8(1) and (2)	Order 7 r. 3(5) and (6)
Order 36B r. 2(3A)	Order 43 r. 4(5)
Order 56 r. 18(2)	Order 57 r. 7(4)

Order 67 r. 9(1A)	Order 67 r. 19(1)
Order 67A r. 3(1) and (2)	Order 67A r. 4(1), (5), (7), (9), (10), (12), (14) and (15)
Order 67A r. 8(1), (2) and (3)	Order 67A r. 10(3) and (6)
Order 67B r. 6(6)	Order 67B r. 11(2)
Order 71A r. 3(5) and (6)	Order 72 r. 6(1)

Note: The headings to the amended rules listed in the Table are to read as set out in the Table.

Table

Amended rule	Rule heading
Order 1 r. 8	<b>Documents given to authorised users or Court by means of ECMS</b>
Order 67 r. 19	<b>Principal Registrar may declare ECMS unavailable</b>
Order 67A r. 3	<b>Documents must be filed using ECMS</b>
Order 67A r. 4	<b>Documents presented for filing using ECMS or email</b>

The Hon. Chief Justice PETER QUINLAN,  
Chief Justice of Western Australia,  
Supreme Court of Western Australia.

Date: 5 December 2019.

---

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT

---

### LG301

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

*City of South Perth*

#### HEALTH AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2019

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and by all other powers, the Council of the City of South Perth resolved on 26 November 2019 to make the following local law.

#### 1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the City of South Perth Health Amendment Local Law 2019.

#### 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

#### 3. Health Local Laws 2002 amended

This local law amends the City of South Perth Health Local Laws 2002, as published in the *Government Gazette* on 22 November 2002, as follows.

#### 4. Clause 3(1) amended

- (a) Clause 3(1) is amended in the definition of “Act”, by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.

(b) Clause 3(1) is amended in the definition of “approved”, by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

(c) Clause 3(1) is amended by deleting the definition of “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services”.

**5. Clause 7 deleted**

Clause 7 is deleted.

**6. Clause 8 deleted**

Clause 8 is deleted.

**7. Clause 9(b) amended**

Clause 9(b) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**8. Clause 24 amended**

(a) Clause 24(2)(b) is amended by deleting the words “AS1668.2-1991” and inserting the words “AS1668.2-2012”;

(b) Clause 24(3)(a) is amended by deleting the words “AS/NZS 3666.2-1995” and inserting the words “AS/NZS 3666.2-2011”; and

(c) Clause 24(4) is amended by deleting the words “the Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “an Environmental Health Officer”.

**9. Clause 36 deleted**

Clause 36 is deleted.

**10. Clause 37 deleted**

Clause 37 is deleted.

**11. Clause 38 is deleted**

Clause 38 is deleted.

**12. Clause 39 amended**

Clause 39 is amended in the definition of “approved position” by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**13. Clause 40 amended**

(a) Clause 40(b)(ii) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(b) Clause 40(c) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**14. Clause 41(b) amended**

Clause 41(b) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**15. Clause 43 amended**

(a) Clause 43(1) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(b) Clause 43(2)(a) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(c) Clause 43(2)(d) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(d) Clause 43(4) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**16. Clause 44 amended**

(a) Clause 44(1)(b) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(b) Clause 44(3)(a) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(c) Clause 44(3)(b) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**17. Clause 46 amended**

(a) Clause 46(1)(a) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(b) Clause 46(2) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

(c) Clause 46(3) is deleted.

**18. Clause 47 deleted**

Clause 47 is deleted.

**19. Clause 48 deleted**

Clause 48 is deleted.

**20. Clause 49 deleted**

Clause 49 is deleted.

**21. Clause 52 amended**

Clause 52(1) is amended by deleting the words "Subject to sub clause (2)";

Clause 52(2) is deleted.

**22. Clause 53 deleted**

Clause 53 is deleted.

**23. Clause 54 deleted**

Clause 54 is deleted.

**24. Clause 55 deleted**

Clause 55 is deleted.

**25. Clause 58(c)(ii) amended**

Clause 58(c)(ii) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City".

**26. Clause 60(2) amended**

Clause 60(2) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City".

**27. Clause 61 deleted**

Clause 61 is deleted.

**28. Clause 64 amended**

Clause 64 is amended in the definition of "large animal" by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City".

**29. Clause 67(3) amended**

Clause 67(3) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City".

**30. Clause 70 amended**

(a) Clause 70(1) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City";

(b) Clause 70(2) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City".

**31. Clause 71 amended**

(a) Clause 71(1) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City";

(b) Clause 71(2) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City".

**32. Clause 74 amended**

(a) Clause 74(1)(b) is amended by deleting the words "AS1668.2-1991" and inserting the words "AS1668.2-2012";

(b) Clause 74(2) is amended by deleting the words "Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services" and inserting the words "City".

**33. Clause 75 amended**

(a) Clause 75(a)(i) is amended by deleting the words "AS1668.2-1991" and inserting the words "AS1668.2-2012";

(b) Clause 75(a)(ii) is amended by deleting the words "AS1668.2-1991" and inserting the words "AS1668.2-2012".

**34. Clause 76 deleted**

Clause 76 is deleted.

**35. Clause 83 is amended**

(a) The heading for clause 83 is amended by deleting the words "Matter"

(b) Clause 83(a) is deleted;

(c) Clause 83(b) is amended by being renumbered to 83(a).

**36. Clause 86 amended**

- (a) Clause 86(1) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;
- (b) Clause 86(2) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**37. Clause 88 deleted**

Clause 88 is deleted.

**38. Clause 92 amended**

Clause 92 is amended by deleting the words “(other than rats)”.

**39. Clause 96 deleted**

Clause 96 is deleted.

**40. Clause 97 amended**

- (a) The heading for clause 97 is amended by deleting the words “Sale or”;
- (b) Clause 97(1) is deleted and insert the words “An owner or occupier of premises is only permitted to keep a domestic breed of rats as pets provided they are kept in safe and secure enclosures which prevents them from escaping.”;
- (c) Clause 97(1)(a) is deleted;
- (d) Clause 97(1)(b) is deleted;
- (e) Clause 97(2) is deleted;
- (f) Clause 97(3) is deleted.

**41. Clause 111(1) amended**

Clause 111(1) is amended by deleting the words “local government or the Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**42. Clause 116(2) amended**

Clause 116(2) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**43. Clause 117(1) amended**

Clause 117(1) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**44. Clause 120(1)(b) amended**

Clause 120(1)(b) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**45. Clause 123(d)(ii) amended**

Clause 123(d)(ii) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**46. Clause 128(2)(d) amended**

Clause 128(2)(d) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**47. Clause 130(2) amended**

Clause 130(2) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**48. Clause 132(c) amended**

Clause 132(c) is amended by deleting the words “Health (Food Hygiene) Regulations 1993” and inserting the words “Food Act 2008”.

**49. Clause 133 amended**

- (a) Clause 133(1) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;
- (b) Clause 133(2) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**50. Clause 136(1)(a)(i) amended**

Clause 136(1)(a)(i) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**51. Clause 139(1)(k) amended**

Clause 139(1)(k) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**52. Clause 147(3) amended**

Clause 147(3) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**53. Clause 151(2) amended**

Clause 151(2)(f) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”;

Clause 151(2)(i) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services or”.

**54. Clause 153(1) amended**

Clause 153(1) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**55. Clause 168(d) amended**

Clause 168(d) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**56. Clause 170(2)(c)(ii) amended**

Clause 170(2)(c)(ii) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**57. Clause 171(1) amended**

Clause 171(1) is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**58. Clause 179 amended**

Clause 179 is amended by deleting the words “Health (Food Hygiene) Regulations 1993” and inserting the words “Food Act 2008”.

**59. Clause 180 amended**

Clause 180 is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**60. Clause 183 amended**

Clause 183 is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City”.

**61. Clauses 9-190 amended**

Clauses 9 to 190 are amended by being renumbered in numerical order.

**62. Schedule 1 amended**

Schedule 1 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.

**63. Schedule 2 amended**

- (a) Schedule 2 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”;
- (b) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services”;
- (c) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the words “City of Perth” and inserting the words “City of South Perth”.

**64. Schedule 3 amended**

Schedule 3 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.

**65. Schedule 4 amended**

Schedule 4 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.

**66. Schedule 5 amended**

Schedule 5 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.

**67. Schedule 6 amended**

- (a) Schedule 6 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”;
- (b) Schedule 6 is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services” and inserting the words “City of South Perth”.

**68. Schedule 7 amended**

Schedule 7 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.



**69. Schedule 8 amended**

- (a) Schedule 8 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”;
- (b) Schedule 8 is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services”.

**70. Schedule 9 amended**

Schedule 9 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.

**71. Schedule 10 amended**

Schedule 10 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”.

**72. Schedule 11 amended**

Schedule 11 is amended in the heading by inserting the words “(Miscellaneous Provisions)” after the word “Health”;

Schedule 11 is amended by deleting the words “Manager, Environmental Health & Regulatory Services”.

Dated 28 November, 2019.

The Common Seal of the City of South Perth was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

GREG MILNER, Mayor.  
GEOFF GLASS, Chief Executive Officer.

---

---

## TRANSPORT

---

---

TN301

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Act 1963

# Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2019

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2019*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964*.

**4. Schedule 2 amended**

In Schedule 2 after item 20 insert:

21. Richards Mining Services Pty Ltd

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

TN302

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

## **Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2019**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2019*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985*.

**4. Regulation 8BA amended**

In regulation 8BA(1) delete “Schedule 3 Division 1 —” and insert:

Schedule 3 —

**5. Regulation 8BB amended**

In regulation 8BB(1) delete “Schedule 3 Division 1 or 2 —” and insert:

Schedule 3 —

**6. Schedule 3 replaced**

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

**Schedule 3 — Airports**

[r. 8BA and 8BB]

1. Albany
2. Balgo
3. Broome International
4. Busselton-Margaret River
5. Carnarvon
6. Derby
7. Esperance
8. Fitzroy Crossing
9. Geraldton
10. Halls Creek
11. Kalbarri
12. Kalgoorlie-Boulder
13. Kalumburu
14. Kambalda
15. Karratha
16. Kununurra
17. Laverton
18. Learmonth
19. Leinster
20. Leonora
21. Meekatharra
22. Mount Magnet
23. Newman
24. Onslow
25. Paraburdoo
26. Port Hedland International
27. Ravensthorpe
28. Shark Bay
29. Wiluna

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

TN303

Road Traffic Act 1974

## Road Traffic Code Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2019

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic Code Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2019*.

### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic Code 2000*.

### 4. Regulation 282A amended

Delete regulation 282A(b)(i) and (ii) and insert:

- (i) is a motor cycle; or
- (ii) is built or modified for the purpose of police driver training and displays markings of a type approved by the Commissioner of Police for that purpose;

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

TN304

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008

## **Road Traffic (Administration) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2019**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Administration) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2019*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

### **3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014*.

### **4. Regulation 7 amended**

After regulation 7(2)(t) insert:

- (ta) the person designated as general manager under the *Western Australian Sports Centre Trust Act 1986* section 12(1), or a person appointed or employed under section 11(1) of that Act nominated by the general manager to the CEO;

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

---

## — PART 2 —

---

---

### CEMETERIES

---

CE401

**CEMETERIES ACT 1986****DECLARATION AND VESTING OF THE GNANGARA ABORIGINAL CEMETERY—  
(RESERVE NO. 52210) ORDER 2019**

Made under the *Cemeteries Act 1986* sections 4 and 5 by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

This order is the *Declaration and Vesting of the Gnangara Aboriginal Cemetery (Reserve No. 52210) Order 2019*.

**2. Commencement**

This order comes into operation from the date of publication in the *Government Gazette*.

**3. Declaration of Gnangara Aboriginal Cemetery (Reserve No. 52210)**

Reserve No. 52210 is hereby declared a cemetery to be known as the Gnangara Aboriginal Cemetery.

**4. Vesting of Gnangara Aboriginal Cemetery (Reserve No. 52210)**

The care, control and management of the Gnangara Aboriginal Cemetery (Reserve No. 52210) is hereby vested in the Metropolitan Cemeteries Board.

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

### FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

---

FE401

**BUSH FIRES ACT 1954****TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION**

Correspondence No. 12080

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 21 December 2019 from 0600 hours to 2359 hours for the local government districts of—

Greater Geraldton, Chapman Valley, Mingenew, Morawa and Northampton.

GARY GIFFORD, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and  
Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under  
section 16 of the *Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998*.

Dated 21 December 2019.

FE402

**BUSH FIRES ACT 1954****TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION**

Correspondence No. 12080

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 24 December 2019 for the local government districts of—

Laverton, Ngaanyatjarraku.

PAUL RYAN, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and  
Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under  
section 16 of the *Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998*.

Dated 23 December 2019.

## MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

### MP401

**MINING ACT 1904**  
**TEMPORARY RESERVE**

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety  
Perth, 23 December 2019.

In accordance with the provisions of the Mining Act 1904 the Governor has been pleased to deal with the following Temporary Reserves.

DAVID SMITH, Director General.

The rights of occupancy on the undermentioned Temporary Reserves have been renewed.

Number	Occupant	For Further Period Expiring On	Locality	Mineral Field
4192H, 4193H, 4266H, 4267H, 4737H and 4881H to 4884H	Hamersley Resources Ltd Wright Prospecting Pty Ltd	31 December 2020	Rhodes Ridge	West Pilbara and Peak Hill

### MP402

**MINING ACT 1904**  
**TEMPORARY RESERVE**

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety  
Perth, 23 December 2019.

In accordance with the provisions of the Mining Act 1904 the Governor has been pleased to deal with the following Temporary Reserves.

DAVID SMITH, Director General.

The rights of occupancy on the undermentioned Temporary Reserves have been renewed.

Number	Occupant	For Further Period Expiring On	Locality	Mineral Field
5615H, 5616H, 5621H, and 5622H	Central Pilbara North Iron Ore Pty Ltd	31 December 2020	West Pilbara Goldfield	West Pilbara

## PARLIAMENT

### PA401

PARLIAMENT OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA  
Royal Assent to Bill

It is hereby notified for public information that the Governor has Assented in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, on the date shown, to the undermentioned Act passed by the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly during the First Session of the Fortieth Parliament.

Title of Act	Date of Assent	Act No.
Voluntary Assisted Dying Act 2019	19 December 2019	27 of 2019

NIGEL PRATT, Clerk of the Parliaments.

Dated 20 December 2019.

---

## PLANNING

---

PL401

**PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005**  
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 51: OCEAN REEF MARINA

File: 819-2-34-1 (RLS/0815)

It is hereby notified for public information that the Western Australian Planning Commission, acting pursuant to part 8 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005*, has certified and recommended that, for the purpose of advancing the planning, development and use of the land described below, it should be made the subject of Improvement Plan No. 51: Ocean Reef Marina.

The Improvement Plan is located within the City of Joondalup and is approximately 24 km northwest of the Perth CBD. The land is located on the coastal foreshore and approximately 6 km west of the Joondalup city centre, 9 km north of Hillary's Boat Harbour and 12 km south of Mindarie Marina. The project area includes the existing Ocean Reef Boat Harbour, as depicted on Western Australian Planning Commission plan numbered 3.2738.

The purpose of this improvement plan is to provide a statutory land use planning framework to guide development in the area to give affect to the strategic planning objectives for the Ocean Reef Marina.

The recommendation has been accepted by the Minister for Planning and the Governor.

Improvement Plan No. 51: Ocean Reef Marina is effective on and from the date of this gazettal.

A copy of Improvement Plan 51 can be viewed at—

1. Western Australian Planning Commission, 140 William Street, Perth
2. City of Joondalup
3. J S Battye Library

Documents can also be viewed online at the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage website at [www.dplh.wa.gov.au/improvement-plans-schemes](http://www.dplh.wa.gov.au/improvement-plans-schemes).

Ms SAM FAGAN, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

---

## TREASURY AND FINANCE

---

TR401

**FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ACT 2006**  
TREASURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

Department of Treasury  
Perth, 31 December 2019.

It is notified for general information that, pursuant to section 78 of the *Financial Management Act 2006*, the Treasurer has issued or amended the following Treasurer's instructions—

Treasurer's Instruction	Title	Action
916	Leases	New
954	Revaluation of Non-Current Physical Assets	Amended
1101	Application of Australian Accounting Standards and Other Pronouncements	Amended
1102	Statements of Comprehensive Income	Amended
1103	Statements of Financial Position	Amended

The full suite of financial management legislation (including the Treasurer's instructions) is available for download from the Department of Treasury's homepage [www.treasury.wa.gov.au](http://www.treasury.wa.gov.au) (click on Publications—Financial Legislation—Financial Administration Bookcase).

---



---

**DECEASED ESTATES**

---

**ZX401****TRUSTEES ACT 1962****DECEASED ESTATES**

## Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Any creditors having a claim on the Estate of the late Matthew Dwyer of 28 Davies Street, Beaconsfield, deceased 3 October, 2019, are required to send particulars of their claims to the Administrator, Tess Dwyer-Long of 46 Tonkin Road, Hilton WA 6163 within one (1) month of today's date, after which date the Administrator may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which she then has notice.

---

**ZX402****TRUSTEES ACT 1962****DECEASED ESTATES**

## Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Bernard Leslie Ryan, late of Osboine Contemporary Aged Care, 39 Newton Street, Bayswater, public servant.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 22 October 2019 are required by the personal representative, Bruce David Blakemore of care of Birman & Ride of Level 3, 16 Irwin Street, Perth WA 6000 to send particulars of their claims to him by the date one month from the publication date after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

---

**ZX403****TRUSTEES ACT 1962****DECEASED ESTATES**

## Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Joan Mary Govan, late of 31 Cookham Road, Lathlain, Western Australia, legal clerk.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 6 November 2019 are required by the personal representative, Robert George Govan of care of Birman & Ride of Level 3, 16 Irwin Street, Perth WA 6000 to send particulars of their claim to him by the date one month from the publication date after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

---